## **TENDER FOR**

## SUPPLY OF AMENITIES FOR UPGRADATION OF GOVERNMENT AYURVEDA DISPENSARY AT SREEMOOLANAGARAM, ERNAKULAM DISTRICT, KERALA

## IFB NO. HLL/CHO-PROJ/HCD/GAD-SMNGM/EKM/2024-25, DT. 25.09.2024



## **HLL LIFECARE LIMITED**

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)

HLL Bhavan, No26/4, Tambaram-Velachery Main Road, Pallikaranai, Chennai 600 100, Tamilnadu

pskerala@lifecarehll.com

Web:www.lifecarehll.com Ph: +914429813732/34/33

**SEPTEMBER 2024** 

#### **HLL LIFECARE LIMITED**

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)

HLL Bhavan, No26/4, Tambaram-Velachery Main Road, Pallikaranai, Chennai 600 100, Tamilnadu pskerala@lifecarehll.com

Web:www.lifecarehll.com

## **INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)**

HLL Lifecare Limited (HLL), a Government of India Enterprise, on being selected as Project Management Consultant (PMC) for Supply of Amenities for Upgradation of Government Ayurveda Dispensary at Sreemoolanagaram, Ernakulam District, Kerala invites bids from the eligible, competent and experienced Suppliers/Contractors who are capable to do the following work meeting the requirements as per our tender.

- 1. Sealed and super scribed tenders, under Single Bid system, is invited from the eligible contractors, for Supply Of Amenities For Upgradation Of Government Ayurveda Dispensary At Sreemoolanagaram, Ernakulam District, Kerala, the detailed work is given as in the **Price Schedule** to this Tender.
- 2. The bid documents will be available up to 15.00 Hrs. on the previous working day of the opening of the bids. The scheduled date for issue, receipt and opening of bids is as follows.

1	Name of Work	Supply Of Amenities For Upgradation Of Government Ayurveda Dispensary At Sreemoolanagaram, Ernakulam District, Kerala		
2	Location of Work	GAD Sreemoolanagaram		
3	Estimated Cost of the Work	Rs. 2,39,032 (Excl. of GST)		
4	Period of completion	10 days from the date of PO/Site		
5	Date of issue of tender document	25-09-2024 Onwards		
6	Last date and time for receipt of bids	07-10-2024 at 14.00 hrs.		
7	Date and time of opening of bids	08-10-2024 at 14.30 hrs.		

3. Address for communication, receipt and place of opening of bids:

## ASSOCIATE VICE PRESIDENT (MD&Prj.),

HI-CARE DIVISION.

HLL Bhavan, No26/4, Tambaram-Velachery Main Road,

Pallikaranai, Chennai 600 100, Tamilnadu

pskerala@lifecarehll.com

Web: www.lifecarehll.com

- 4. The completed and sealed bid documents should be submitted to Associate Vice President (HCD), in the above address. The outer cover should bear the Enquiry No, closing date and General description of item tendered, and the words "DO NOT OPEN BEFORE" 15.30 Hrs (IST)on (Indicate the Closing Date). Bids received after due date and time will be rejected.
- 5. Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders representative(s) who choose to
- 6. Attend on the specified date and time, at the office of HLL at the address given in Clause 2 (d) above.
- 7. In the event of the date specified for bid receipt and opening being declared as a closed holiday for the above purchaser's office, the due date for submission of bids and opening of bids will be the following working day at the appointed times.
- 8. HLL may, at its discretion, extend this deadline for submission of bids by amending the Bid Documents or any other reasons, in which case all rights and obligations of HLL and Bidders previously subject to the deadline will thereafter be subject to the deadline as extended.
- 9. HLL will not be held responsible for the postal delay, if any, in the delivery of the bidding document or the non-receipt of the same. Bids sent by Telex/Fax/Telegraph will not be accepted.
- 10. The company reserves the right to club or split the items of works, change the qualifying criteria at their discretion and to reject or cancel the Invitation for bids without assigning any reason hereof.

Associate Vice President (MD&Prj.)

## **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

#### 1. General

- (i) Name of the work is "Supply of Amenities for Upgradation of Government Ayurveda Dispensary at Sreemoolanagaram, Ernakulam District, Kerala".
- (ii) The bidders are advised to quote their rates for Supply in the format enclosed as Annexure-I

#### 2. Submission Of Tender

Tenders shall contain the information/ documents as per clause No. 3 below and Price Bid will contain Estimated Quantities that are given in the Schedule of Quantities against for which the agency shall quote the rates in figures as well as in words in the format enclosed.

## 3. Eligibility Criteria

(i) The Bidders should have valid GST Registration Certificate and Income Tax PAN. Copies of supporting documents to be attached.

## 4. Validity Of Offer

Tender submitted by tenderers shall remain valid for acceptance for a minimum period of 120 days from the date of opening of the tenders. The tenderers shallnot be entitled during the said period of 120 days, to revoke or cancel their Tender or to vary the Tender given or any term thereof, without the consent inwriting of the Owner. In case of tenderers revoking or canceling their tendersor varying any terms in regard thereof without the consent of owner in writing, HLL shall forfeit Earnest money paid by them along with their tender without giving any notice.

## 5. Acceptance/ Rejection of Tender

- a. HLL does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender.
- b. The HLL also reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever.
- c. HLL also reserves the absolute right to reject any or all the tenders at any time solely based on the past unsatisfactory performance by the bidder(s) the opinion/decision of HLL regarding the same shall be final and conclusive.
- d. It will be obligatory on the part of the tenderer to sign the tender documents for all the components & parts. After the work is awarded he will have to enter into an agreement on Performa to be provided by the HLL for work awarded, on anon-judicial stamp paper of requisite value at his own cost within ten days from date of receipt of acceptance order or before the work is undertaken.

## **CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT**

- 1. The work shall be completed **within 10 Days** from the date of receipt of firm Work Order /L.O.I.
- 2. The contractor may inspect the site at Kerala before quoting the work and any clarification regarding clarification on site and other tender related queries shall be clarified with HLL in the address/phone/email provided in the document.
- 3. During the execution of the work the contractor or authorized representative should be present at site.
- 4. The Contractor shall be liable and pay all taxes, duties, levies, royalties etc. lawfully assessed against the Contractor in pursuance of the Contract. In addition, the Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all Indian duties, levies and taxes lawfully assessed against the Contractor for his personal income and property.
- 5. Payment shall be released in-

The payment to the Contractor for the performance of the works under the Supplier will be made by the Client Department based on the advice of PMC as per the guidelines and conditions specified herein. All payment made during the Supplier shall be on account payments only. The final payment will be made on completion of all the works and on fulfillment by the Contractor of all his liabilities under this contractandalsoafterissueofCompletionCertificatebytheAgreementAuthority.

All payments to the lowest bidder should be made by the concerned department / its head of the Department as payments directly based on the Recommendation by HLL Lifecare Limited.

A. 95% on Delivery and satisfactory completion report from HLL Engineer in Charge, on production of warranty certificate, ISO certification and upon submission of following documents:

- (i) Four copies of supplier's invoice showing contract number, goods description, quantity, unit price and total amount;
- (ii) Consignee Receipt Certificate, Final Acceptance Certificate as per in original issued by the authorized representative of the consignee;
- (iii) Two copies of packing list identifying contents of each package;
- (iv) Inspection certificate issued by HLL
- (v) Certificate of origin (if imported
- B. Balance 5 % payment shall be released after 01 Year Warranty Period from the date of installation. However, it can be released against equal amount of BG valid for 01 years after

completion.

Tax Deduction: All statutory deductions like GST, Income Tax, Works Contract Tax, E.S.I., P.F. or any other government-imposed liabilities shall be borne by the Contractor (as applicable at the time of execution of job) and shall be deducted from each bill submitted by the Contractor.

6. The Quantity shown in the schedule is an approximate estimated quantity. No rate revision will be entertained if the quantity increases/decreases due to the site condition while executing the work.

## 7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

If the Contractor fails to perform the Services within the period(s) specified in the Contract, the HLL shall, without prejudice to its other remedies under the Contract, deduct from the Contract Price, as liquidated damages, a sum equivalent to 1.5 percentage of the value of the delayed Work or unperformed Services for each week or part thereof of delay until actual completion of performance, up to a maximum deduction of 10 percentages. Once the maximum is reached, the HLL may consider termination of the Contract.

#### **Technical Specification**

## 1. X-Ray View Box

- X-Ray viewer with a thickness of 70mm (less than 3 inches) slim, Durable & Energy Efficient.
- Digital Dimmer to get the perfect brightness.
- Sensor inside filim hanging clip to hands free switching
- High brightness of upto 3000Lux, exclusive for viewing detail image freely
- Excellent uniformity of luminance which is more than 85%
- Adopt LED Light source with life of 100,000 hours
- No UV Emission.
- Free from flickering, hence reduce eye-fatigue
- Film hanging clips are made from the best quality of unbreakable plastics

S.No	Parameters	Single Film		
1	View Area (inches L x H)	14 x 17"		
2	External Dimension (MM) L X H X T	423 x 515 x 70 (MM)		
3	Light Source	LED		
4	Colour Temp.	6000-6500K		
5	Brightness	UPTO 3000 LUX		
6	LED Life	100,000 Hours		
7	Power	AC 100-270V (47-53 HZ)		
8	Power Supply	10W		

## 2. Table

Supply and installation of Working Table 1200mm length X600mm breadth X750mm height made with 18mm thick prelaminated particle board with one side decorative and other side balancing lamination and all edges to be fixed with matching PVC edge beading. Partitioned storage unit having swing door ,Partitioned cash drawer and leg space are also to be provided with individual locks and handles, autoclose hinges, drawer channels etc. complete as per the approved design and instructions of engineer in charge.

Colour: As per instructions from engineer in charge

Medium back ergonomic chair with five nos Star shaped Nylon base. Castors: 50mm diameter nylon

twin wheel, gas lift height adjustment, back angle adjustment and backrest height adjustment. Fixed armrest providing natural resting for arms. Seat with PU cutted foam backed fabric, back rest with mesh type fabric. Upholstery: Heavy duty rubber backed fabric in BLACK.

#### 3. Chair

Medium back ergonomic chair with five nos Star shaped Nylon base. Castors: 50mm diameter nylon twin wheel, gas lift height adjustment, back angle adjustment and backrest height adjustment. Fixed armrest providing natural resting for arms. Seat with PU cutted foam backed fabric, back rest with mesh type fabric. Upholstery: Heavy duty rubber backed fabric in BLACK.

#### 4. LED 32" TV

• Screen Size: 32 inches LED full HD

• Screen resolution: 1920X1080

• USB 2.0 X 1(or Higher)

• HDMI Port: 2 X HDMI

• Audio Out: Digital Audio Out

• Ethernet 1 rear

• Warranty: 1 Year

- Should be Wall Mounted
- Should be supplied with TV Remote, wall mounted stand and Other accessories required for TV Installation, User Manual etc
- Native Contrast Ratio 5000:1.
- The item shall be supplied with suitable voltage stabilizer
- Rates shall include necessary accessories, installation etc. complete

#### 5. Airport Chair

- Manufactured by prime quality of CRCA "cold rolled close annealed" perforated steel sheets.
- High Quality mild steel powder coated.
- Arms and legs made of chrome plated mild steel to give a good look.
- Back and seat thickness is 1.40mm
- Beam is provided at the centre of the product to distribute the weight equally.

## 6. Water Dispenser:

Purification Technology	RO+UV		
Input Voltage	AC 230V / 50Hz		
Installation- Wall mounted	Wall mounted		
Power consumption in Watts	24W		
Purified water flow rate per	Min 8 L		
hour	Willi o L		
Replacement alarm	Yes		
Body material	ABS		
Warranty	1 year		
Applicable TDS level in ppm	TDS less than 2000ppm and iron		
Applicable 1D3 level in ppin	less than 0.3ppm		
Purification capacity per hour	Min 8 L		
TDS Reduction in %	Upto 95%		
UV lamp span in hours	6,000 Hrs		
UV lamp wattage	11W		
water recovery in %	1:4		
Should Provide	MS Stand		
Should be ISO Certified			

## 7. PA System (Public Addressing System)

- Wired MIC Frequency Response 50-18 000Hz Sensitivity 2.1mV/Pa Impedance 300
- Speakers(6W/100V) 5 No of speakers, wall hanging
- Amplifier 30-60Watts, 12V DC with USB reader & remote control
- Conduit and Wiring PVC Conduit of 20MM Thickness and Voice cable of 1.5Sq.mm (150M 250 M per site)
- Necessary electrical wiring, installation, commissioning all complete.
- Minimum 01 Year warranty to be ensured for the Public Address System (PA System)

#### PRICE BID

## ANNEXURE I

(In Company's Letter head with Sign & Seal)

# SUPPLY OF AMENITIES FOR UPGRADATION OF GOVERNMENT AYURVEDA DISPENSARY AT SREEMOOLANAGARAM, ERNAKULAM DISTRICT, KERALA

S N	Item Name	Qty(A)	Make	Model	Unit Rate (Rs.) (B)	Total Amount C= (A*B)
1	X-Ray View Box	01				
2	Table	02				
3	Chair	02				
4	Smart TV 32"	01				
5	Airport Chair	03				
6	Water Dispenser	01				
7	PA System	01				
G	Grand Total (Excl. of GST)			•		

Total words in		
Rupees:		

- **❖** The bidder shall quote for all the items tendered as per the specification mentioned in the tender document, proposed to use for the project and provide the Make/Model in the quote / price schedule.
- ❖ If any of the item (s) is not quoted and make and model is not mentioned in the price schedule, then their bid will be treated as non-responsive

Date: SIGNATURE & SEAL OF THE BIDDER